CONTENTS

DECLARATION
CERTIFICATE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEDICATION

CONTENTS

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE STUDY
ABSTACT

CHAPTER-I: INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction

1.2 Teacher Education in Ghana

1.3 International Perspective of Teacher Education Curricular

1.4  Purpose of Curricular Evaluation

15  Approaches to Curriculum Evaluation
1.6  Models for Curricular Evaluation

1.7 The rationale of the Study

1.8 Research Questions

1.9  Title of the Study

1.10 Objectives of the Study

1.11 Delimitation of the Study

112  Explanation of Terms that were used in the Study
CHAPTER-1I: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Curriculum Obijectives

2.3. Subject Knowledge and Pedagogy

Vi
VIl
VIII-1X
X-XVI
XVII
XVIHI
XIX

3-7
7-14
14-16
16-17
17-19
19-21
21
21
21
22
22-23

24
25-28
28-36



2.4. Practice Teaching

2.5.  Inclusive Education

2.6.  Teaching and Learning Resources

2.7.  Assessment of Learning Outcome

2.8.  Revamp Needed

2.9.  Curriculum Evaluation Method

2.10. Implications of the Review of Related Literature
2.11 Conclusion

CHAPTER-III: PLAN AND PROCEDURE OF THE STUDY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Design of the Study

3.3 Data Needed for the Study

3.4 Sources of Data

3.5 Sample for the study

3.6 Brief Overview of the Selected BTE Colleges

3.7 Tools and Techniques used for the Study

3.8 Data Collection Procedure

3.9 Quantification of Data

3.10 Data Presentation and Analysis

3.11 Ethical Consideration

3.12 Conclusion

CHAPTER-IV: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Section-I: Relevance of the BTE Curriculum Objectives:

4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 Relevance of Curriculum Objective-I: Preparation of Generalist
Teachers

4.1.2 The Relevance of Curriculum Objective-11: Produce Specialist
Teachers for Specific Subjects

4.1.3 Relevance of Curriculum Objective-I1I: Produce Teachers with

Monitoring and Diagnosing Skills

36-39
39-41
41-44
44-45
45-49
49-51
51-54

54

55
55
57
58
59
60-66
67-79
79-80
80-81
81-82
82

82

84
85-88

88-91

91-92



4.14 Relevance of Curriculum Objective-1V: Promote College-Local 92-93
Schools Relationship

4.15 Conclusion 93-94

Section Il: Appropriateness of the BTE Curriculum Contents & Modes

of Transactions

4.2. Introduction 95-96
4.3 First-Semester Course Contents 96-166
4.4 Second-Semester Courses Contents 166-232
4.5 Third-Semester Courses Contents 232-308
4.6 Fourth-Semester Courses Contents 308-375
4.7 Fifth-Semester Courses Contents 375-407
4.8 Sixth-Semester Courses Contents 407-412
4.8.3 Conclusion 412-413

Section-111: Relevance of Extra-Curricular and Co-Curricular Activities

4.9 Introduction 413
4.9.1. Co-Curricular Activities 414
4.9.2 Extra-Curricular Activities 415
4.9.3 Accessible Teaching and Learning Facilities in the BTE Colleges 416-422
4.10 Conclusion 422-423

CHAPTER-V: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

5.1. Introduction 425
5.2. Evaluation of BTE Curriculum Objectives 425-428
5.3. Evaluation of BTE Curriculum Contents & Modes of Transactions 428
5.3.1 Fist Semester Courses 428-433
5.3.2 Second Semester Courses 433-439
5.3.3 Third Semester Courses 439-447
5.3.4 Fourth Semester Courses 447-454
5.3.5 Fifth Semester Courses 454-458
5.3.6 Sixth Semester Courses 458-459
5.4. Evaluation of Co-Curricular and Extra-Curricular Activities 459
5.4.1 Co-Curricular Activities 459
5.4.2 Extra-Curricular 460

5.4.2 Evaluation of Teaching and Learning Facilities 460-461



5.5. Findings of the Study

5.6 Conclusions

CHAPTER -VI: SUMMARY AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE STUDY

6.1 Introduction
6.2 Conceptual and Theoretical Framework
6.3 Review of Related Literature
6.4 Methodology
6.5 Findings of the study
6.6 Implications of the study
6.6.1 Implications for BTE Curricula
6.6.2 Implications for further study
6.7 Conclusion
BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Practice Teaching
Appendix Al & A2: Observation of Lesson Taught by the Alumni
Appendix B: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Mathematics
Appendix C: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Integrated Science
(Agriculture, Biology, Chemistry & Physics)

Appendix D: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about English Language
Appendix E: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Principles &
Practice of Education

Appendix F: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Pre-Vocational
Skills Subjects

Appendix G: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Religious and
Moral Education

Appendix H: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Environmental and
Social Studies

Appendix I: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about HIVV/AIDS Education
Appendix J: Student-Teachers’” Opinion about ICT

461-485
485-487

489
490-498
498-500
501-505
506-530

530
530-532

532

533
534-545

546-548

549-552

553-555

556-563
564-566

567-573

574-576

577-578

579-580

581
582



Appendix K: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Music and Dance 583-584
Appendix L: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Ghanaian Language

& Culture 585-586
Appendix M: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Physical Education 587-588

Appendix N: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Co-Curricular & Extra-Curricular
activities & Facilities 589

Appendix O: Questionnaires for Education and Professional studies Tutors  590-603

Appendix P: Questionnaires for Language Tutors

(English & Ghanaian language) 604-628
Appendix Q: Questionnaire for Environmental and Social Studies Tutors 629-640
Appendix R: Questionnaire for HIVV/AIDS Education Tutors 641-649
Appendix S: Questionnaire for ICT Tutors 650-659
Appendix T: Questionnaire for Mathematics Tutors 660-670
Appendix U: Questionnaire for Music and Dance Tutors 671-680
Appendix V: Questionnaire for Physical Education Tutors 681-691
Appendix W: Questionnaire for Pre-Vocational Skills Subjects Tutors 692-702
Appendix X: Questionnaire for Religious and Moral Education Tutors 703-709
Appendix Y: Questionnaire for Integrated Science Tutors 710-727

Appendix Z: Questionnaire for BTE Principals & Regional
Directors of Education 728-739

Plagiarism report (Urkund) 740



