

CONTENTS

DECLARATION	I
CERTIFICATE	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
DEDICATION	IV
CONTENTS	VI
BIBLIOGRAPHY	VIII
LIST OF APPENDICES	VIII-IX
LIST OF TABLES	X-XVI
LIST OF FIGURES	XVII
ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE STUDY	XVIII
ABSTACT	XIX
CHAPTER-I: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	2
1.2 Teacher Education in Ghana	3-7
1.3 International Perspective of Teacher Education Curricular	7-14
1.4 Purpose of Curricular Evaluation	14-16
1.5 Approaches to Curriculum Evaluation	16-17
1.6 Models for Curricular Evaluation	17-19
1.7 The rationale of the Study	19-21
1.8 Research Questions	21
1.9 Title of the Study	21
1.10 Objectives of the Study	21
1.11 Delimitation of the Study	22
1.12 Explanation of Terms that were used in the Study	22-23
CHAPTER-II: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
2.1. Introduction	24
2.2 Curriculum Objectives	25-28
2.3. Subject Knowledge and Pedagogy	28-36

2.4.	Practice Teaching	36-39
2.5.	Inclusive Education	39-41
2.6.	Teaching and Learning Resources	41-44
2.7.	Assessment of Learning Outcome	44-45
2.8.	Revamp Needed	45-49
2.9.	Curriculum Evaluation Method	49-51
2.10.	Implications of the Review of Related Literature	51-54
2.11	Conclusion	54

CHAPTER-III: PLAN AND PROCEDURE OF THE STUDY

3.1	Introduction	55
3.2	Design of the Study	55
3.3	Data Needed for the Study	57
3.4	Sources of Data	58
3.5	Sample for the study	59
3.6	Brief Overview of the Selected BTE Colleges	60-66
3.7	Tools and Techniques used for the Study	67-79
3.8	Data Collection Procedure	79-80
3.9	Quantification of Data	80-81
3.10	Data Presentation and Analysis	81-82
3.11	Ethical Consideration	82
3.12	Conclusion	82

CHAPTER-IV: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

Section-I: Relevance of the BTE Curriculum Objectives:

4.1	Introduction	84
4.1.1	Relevance of Curriculum Objective-I: Preparation of Generalist Teachers	85-88
4.1.2	The Relevance of Curriculum Objective-II: Produce Specialist Teachers for Specific Subjects	88-91
4.1.3	Relevance of Curriculum Objective-III: Produce Teachers with Monitoring and Diagnosing Skills	91-92

4.1.4	Relevance of Curriculum Objective-IV: Promote College-Local Schools Relationship	92-93
-------	--	-------

4.1.5	Conclusion	93-94
-------	------------	-------

Section II: Appropriateness of the BTE Curriculum Contents & Modes of Transactions

4.2.	Introduction	95-96
------	--------------	-------

4.3	First-Semester Course Contents	96-166
-----	--------------------------------	--------

4.4	Second-Semester Courses Contents	166-232
-----	----------------------------------	---------

4.5	Third-Semester Courses Contents	232-308
-----	---------------------------------	---------

4.6	Fourth-Semester Courses Contents	308-375
-----	----------------------------------	---------

4.7	Fifth-Semester Courses Contents	375-407
-----	---------------------------------	---------

4.8	Sixth-Semester Courses Contents	407-412
-----	---------------------------------	---------

4.8.3	Conclusion	412-413
-------	------------	---------

Section-III: Relevance of Extra-Curricular and Co-Curricular Activities

4.9	Introduction	413
-----	--------------	-----

4.9.1.	Co-Curricular Activities	414
--------	--------------------------	-----

4.9.2	Extra-Curricular Activities	415
-------	-----------------------------	-----

4.9.3	Accessible Teaching and Learning Facilities in the BTE Colleges	416-422
-------	---	---------

4.10	Conclusion	422-423
------	------------	---------

CHAPTER-V: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

5.1.	Introduction	425
------	--------------	-----

5.2.	Evaluation of BTE Curriculum Objectives	425-428
-------------	--	----------------

5.3.	Evaluation of BTE Curriculum Contents & Modes of Transactions	428
-------------	--	------------

5.3.1	Fist Semester Courses	428-433
-------	-----------------------	---------

5.3.2	Second Semester Courses	433-439
-------	-------------------------	---------

5.3.3	Third Semester Courses	439-447
-------	------------------------	---------

5.3.4	Fourth Semester Courses	447-454
-------	-------------------------	---------

5.3.5	Fifth Semester Courses	454-458
-------	------------------------	---------

5.3.6	Sixth Semester Courses	458-459
-------	------------------------	---------

5.4.	Evaluation of Co-Curricular and Extra-Curricular Activities	459
-------------	--	------------

5.4.1	Co-Curricular Activities	459
-------	--------------------------	-----

5.4.2	Extra-Curricular	460
-------	------------------	-----

5.4.2	Evaluation of Teaching and Learning Facilities	460-461
-------	--	---------

5.5. Findings of the Study	461-485
5.6 Conclusions	485-487
CHAPTER –VI: SUMMARY AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE STUDY	
6.1 Introduction	489
6.2 Conceptual and Theoretical Framework	490-498
6.3 Review of Related Literature	498-500
6.4 Methodology	501-505
6.5 Findings of the study	506-530
6.6 Implications of the study	530
6.6.1 Implications for BTE Curricula	530-532
6.6.2 Implications for further study	532
6.7 Conclusion	533
BIBLIOGRAPHY	534-545
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Practice Teaching	546-548
Appendix A1 & A2: Observation of Lesson Taught by the Alumni	549-552
Appendix B: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Mathematics	553-555
Appendix C: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Integrated Science (Agriculture, Biology, Chemistry & Physics)	556-563
Appendix D: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about English Language	564-566
Appendix E: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Principles & Practice of Education	567-573
Appendix F: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Pre-Vocational Skills Subjects	574-576
Appendix G: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Religious and Moral Education	577-578
Appendix H: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about Environmental and Social Studies	579-580
Appendix I: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about HIV/AIDS Education	581
Appendix J: Student-Teachers’ Opinion about ICT	582

Appendix K: Student-Teachers' Opinion about Music and Dance	583-584
Appendix L: Student-Teachers' Opinion about Ghanaian Language & Culture	585-586
Appendix M: Student-Teachers' Opinion about Physical Education	587-588
Appendix N: Student-Teachers' Opinion about Co-Curricular & Extra-Curricular activities & Facilities	589
Appendix O: Questionnaires for Education and Professional studies Tutors	590-603
Appendix P: Questionnaires for Language Tutors (English & Ghanaian language)	604-628
Appendix Q: Questionnaire for Environmental and Social Studies Tutors	629-640
Appendix R: Questionnaire for HIV/AIDS Education Tutors	641-649
Appendix S: Questionnaire for ICT Tutors	650-659
Appendix T: Questionnaire for Mathematics Tutors	660-670
Appendix U: Questionnaire for Music and Dance Tutors	671-680
Appendix V: Questionnaire for Physical Education Tutors	681-691
Appendix W: Questionnaire for Pre-Vocational Skills Subjects Tutors	692-702
Appendix X: Questionnaire for Religious and Moral Education Tutors	703-709
Appendix Y: Questionnaire for Integrated Science Tutors	710-727
Appendix Z: Questionnaire for BTE Principals & Regional Directors of Education	728-739
Plagiarism report (Urkund)	740